

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

3M COMPANY,)	
)	
)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:11-CV-01527-RLW
Plaintiff,)	
)	
-v-)	
)	
HARVEY BOULTER, et al.)	
)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANTS LANNY DAVIS,
LANNY J. DAVIS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC AND DAVIS-BLOCK LLC
IN SUPPORT OF SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: January 3, 2012

Raymond G. Mullady, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 471054)
Joseph O. Click (D.C. Bar No. 417294)
Dior T. Watanabe (Pro Hac Vice)
BLANK ROME LLP
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Tel: (202) 772-5800
Fax: (202) 572-8414
Email: Mullady@blankrome.com
Click@blankrome.com
Watanabe@blankrome.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Lanny Davis, Lanny J.
Davis & Assocs., PLLC, and Davis-Block LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. 3M Did Not “Win” the London Litigation, the Maloney Declaration
 Notwithstanding3

 II. Davis’s Statements Were Not “Directed” at a Personal Commercial Interest
 and Are Protected by the Anti-SLAPP Act.....4

 III. 3M has Failed to Present Evidence that Any of Davis’s Statements Were False
 and Made with Actual Malice7

 A. Applicable Legal Standards7

 B. Statements about 3M’s Abandonment of BacLite9

 1. Lack of Evidence of Falsity9

 2. Lack of Evidence of Actual Malice10

 C. Statements about the Effect of 3M’s Abandonment of BacLite12

 1. Lack of Evidence of Falsity13

 2. Lack of Evidence of Actual Malice15

 D. Statements Concerning 3 the BacLite Technical Committee Report15

 1. Lack of Evidence of Falsity15

 2. Lack of Evidence of Actual Malice17

 E. Lack of Damages17

 IV. 3M Has Not Established a Probability of Success on its Other Tort Claims.....18

 A. The Act’s Applicability to 3M’s Other Tort Claims.....18

 B. 3M Has Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Success on its Other
 Tort Claims20

 V. Discovery is Not Likely to Develop Facts Establishing a Likelihood of Success
 with Respect to 3M’s Claims22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albergo v. Innunosyn Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5455 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2011)	8
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. TechnoMedia Int’l, Inc.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2010)	17, 21
<i>Ampex Corp. v. Cargle</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 1569 (2005)	8
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	25
<i>Art Metal-U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	25
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Breuer v. Hart</i> , 909 F.2d 1035 (7th Cir. 1990)	5, 6
<i>Bryant v. Rumsfeld</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97521 (March 12, 2007).....	5
<i>Career College Ass’n v. Duncan</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74616 (July 12, 2011).....	5
<i>Carr v. Brown</i> , 395 A.2d 79 (D.C. 1978)	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>Farouki v. Petra Int’l Banking Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106211 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2011)	18
<i>Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc. v. Paladino</i> , 89 Cal. App. 4th 294 (2001).....	20
<i>Freeman v. Bechtel Constr. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Goldschmidt v. Paley Rothman Goldstein Rosenberg & Cooper</i> , 935 A.2d 362 (D.C. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Hovsepyan v. Blaya</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D.D.C. 2011)	11
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	24
<i>Klayman v. Judicial Watch, Inc.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2009).....	8, 11
<i>LeFande v. District of Columbia</i> , 613 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5, 6

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co., 838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 198-).....8

Lohrenz v. Donnelly, 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)24

Mann v. Quality Old Time Serv., Inc., 120 Cal. App. 4th 90 (2004)7

Martin Marietta Corp. v. The Evening Star Newspaper Co.,
417 F. Supp. 947 (D.D.C. 1976).....17

McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc., 91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996)24

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co., 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....13, 15

Navellier v. Sletten, 29 Cal. 4th 82 (2002).....19

O'Donnell v. Barry, 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....6

Oao Alfa Bank v. Center for Public Integrity,
387 F. Supp.2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005)9, 24

Oparaugo v. Watts, 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005)13, 15

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps, 475 U.S. 767 (1986)8, 13

Pope v. Romac Int'l, 829 A.2d 945 (D.C. 2003)18

Salma v. Capon, 161 Cal. App. 4th 1275 (2008).....21

Snyder v. Phelps, 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011)5

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)6

Stark v. Zeta Phi Beta Sorority, Inc., 587 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2008).....24

Tao v. Freeh, 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994)6

Tavoulareas v. Piro, 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (*en banc*)..... passim

Taylor v. FDIC, 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997)5, 6

Teltschik v. Williams & Jensen, PLLC, 683 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2010).....18

Tuchscher Dev. Enters., Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port Dist.,
106 Cal. App. 4th 1219 (2003)7, 8

United States v. Heldt, 668 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....11

Vargas v. City of Salinas, 135 Cal. App. 4th 361 (2005)7

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2002)20

Whetstone Candy Co. v. National Consumers League,
360 F. Supp. 77 (D.D.C. 2004).....21

Williams v. Johnson, 537 F. Supp. 2d 141, 152 (D.D.C. 2008).....6

STATUTES REGULATIONS AND RULES

D.C. Code § 16-5501 1

D.C. Code §§ 16-5501(1).....19

D.C. Code § 16-5502(a).....19

D.C. Code § 16-5502(b).....20

D.C. Code § 16-5502(c)(2)23

21 C.F.R. § 10.2516

21 C.F.R. §§ 10.25(a).....16

21 C.F.R. parts 12-16.....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D.B. Dobbs, R. E. Keeton, D.G. Owen, *Prosser and Keeton on Torts* (5th Ed. 1984)18
